
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 30TH MARCH, 2016

At 5.00 pm

in the

ASCOT ROOM - GUILDHALL, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

COUNCILLORS SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN), CLIVE BULLOCK (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MARIUS GILMORE, JESSE GREY, ASGHAR MAJEED, 
SAMANTHA RAYNER (CHAIRMAN) AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MOHAMMED ILYAS, LYNNE JONES, MALCOLM BEER, 
JOHN LENTON, HASHIM BHATTI, MARION MILLS AND SHAMSUL SHELIM

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Friday, 18 March 2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  WELCOME

Welcome from the Chairman.
 

2.  APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE

To receive any apologies of absence.
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To note any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES

To agree the minutes of the last meeting.
 

7 - 12

5.  LIBRARIES, ARTS AND HERITAGE SERVICE SUCCESSFUL 
VOLUNTEERING

To receive a report from Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage 
Services.
 

13 - 22

6.  WORK PROGRAMME

To look at work programme for future meetings.
 

23 - 24

7.  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

Members to note the following future meetings:

 Tuesday 17 May 2016
 Tuesday 16 August 2016
 Wednesday 19 October 2016
 Tuesday 15 November 2016
 Tuesday 24 January 2017
 Tuesday 21 March 2017
 Tuesday 16 May 2017

 
8.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on item 8 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 2 and 4 of 
part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"



 
9.  DRAFT INDOOR SPORT AND LEISURE STRATEGY

To receive a report from Kevin Mist, Head of Communities & Economic 
Development.
 





MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a
[...]
  
 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Samantha Rayner (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chairman), 
Jesse Grey, Asghar Majeed and Simon Werner

Officers: Mark Lampard, Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist, Russell O'Keefe, Gillian Richards, 
Mark Taylor and Julia White

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made around the 
table.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Gilmore.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Rayner declared that she is the borough representative and is one of the Director’s 
of the Windsor Festival.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 
24 November 2015 be confirmed after adding Councillor Claire Stretton.

PRESENTATION FROM THE WINDSOR FESTIVAL AND FRINGE ORGANISATIONS 

Martin Denny from the Windsor Festival gave a verbal presentation to the Panel. Points that 
were highlighted included:

 RBWM provides some annual grant fund and in addition two smaller funds, totalling in 
4.6% of their income.

 The festival is a charity and aims to deliver a varied festival.
 Some of the income is generated from the ticket sales (27%) and the remaining is 

raised from sponsorships, grants and individuals support.
 Trustees are currently looking at improving the state of finances for future years.
 There are two major festivals, the Autumn Festival, held between August and October 

and the Spring Festival, which is bi-yearly. There are normally several units at the 
festivals. The Autumn Festival consists of fifty professional high quality events 
throughout the Borough. This is aimed at people who live and work in the borough, 
providing varied entertainment for all. The Spring Festival is mainly aimed at youth and 
community organisations. It’s a great opportunity to engage with young people in the 
borough through colleges, schools, youth centres and churches. The Windsor Festival 
provides opportunities to work with all the state and private schools, nineteen in total 
are currently involved allowing children from years 10, 11 and 12 to be involved in 
creative activity. The children participate in a competition that is judged, toured in the 
borough and then prizes given to the winners. The process shows value to the 
individual and shows them the value of public exhibition and fosters creativity in the 
arts. During the festivals, a ‘community stage’ is erected in Royal Windsor Shopping 
Centre.

7

Agenda Item 4



The Windsor Festival is also involved with:
 Singing in schools which is performed annually and this year all participating schools 

will be performing together at the opening ceremony of the Bandstand in Alexander 
Gardens.

 Berkshire Maestros who now hold a junior ‘young musician’ competition in association 
with the international string competition bi-annually, and for non string instruments in 
the intervening year. The international competition attracts applicants from over 35 
countries, finals are held in the castle and prizes were significant.

The Windsor Festival are the only organisation that currently put on events in Windsor Castle. 
They aim to work closely with the Windsor Fringe Festival.

Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage Services, explained that there were two 
purposes of the presentations, to assure Members of what both the Windsor Festival and the 
Windsor Fringe Festival were doing for the borough residents and to ask Members how the 
borough would like to continue to support both festivals.

Councillor Grey had visited many events and commented that what was laid on for the 
residents was wonderful. Councillor Grey asked about what provisions were in place for 
people with special needs. Martin Denny advised that the Windsor Festival worked with a 
music school in Surrey and also organised events to be taken 
[...]
RS (2016-2018) 

Agenda item withdrawn.

WORK PROGRAMME 

No items added to the work programme.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Date of next meeting is Wednesday 30 March 2016.

PART II
ADDITIONAL LIBRARY 

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from 
the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on the remaining items on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 
of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO 

Title Libraries, Arts and Heritage Service Successful 
Volunteering

Responsible Officer(s) Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts & Heritage
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts & Heritage  01628 
796989 

Member reporting Cllr Claire Stretton, Principal Member for Culture & 
Communities

For Consideration By Culture & Communities Overview & Scrutiny Panel
Date to be Considered 30 March 2016 
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

N/A

Affected Wards All

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report describes the procedures and practices of the Libraries, Arts and 
Heritage Service (LAHS) volunteering programme. It includes how we recruit, 
train, support and retain volunteers. 

2. Volunteers work alongside staff and are always supervised. They offer some 
flexibility that allows the Service to extend services that would not otherwise be 
provided owing to limitations on staff capacity and time.

3. We currently have 280 registered volunteers, of which 246 are active (166 Library 
volunteers and 80 Museum and Heritage volunteers). 

4. During April 2015-Feb 2016, volunteers gave the service 10,866 hours. In the 
period April 2014-March 2015, the figure was 11,148 hours.  That is 
[...]
 audio-
visual materials

 Appreciation cards signed and sent by location specific Library supervisors and 
staff to respective volunteers

 Limited number of free LAHS events tickets reserved for volunteers
 There is a plan to extend staff privileges (i.e. reduced rental costs for audio-visual 

materials over six months old) to LAHS volunteers. This is currently under 
consideration as we explore aspects of costs and missed income generation. 

 Nominations for the Annual RBWM Volunteer Awards
 Associate Membership of the Friends of Windsor & Royal Borough Museum for 

Museum and Heritage volunteers
 1 x Volunteer outing a year organised by the Friends of the Museum for Museum 

volunteers
 A voice on the Museum Working Group for Museum volunteers
 4 x meetings a year for Museum and Heritage volunteers
 Volunteer Suggestion box

3.5.2 The service puts emphasis on meeting volunteers’ expectations. We do this by 
offering opportunities for training and creating new projects that fit into the LAHS 
business model.  We ensure that we respect and ask only for what volunteers 
are able to commit to. This happens by the social interaction we have with our 
volunteers whenever we (VO and Library supervisors and Museum Officers) see 
them. This allows everyone to negotiate what they want to do and how volunteer 
time and skills can be optimised. This process ensures we do not burden 
volunteers, instead generating the goodwill and enthusiasm we rely on. 

4. FINANCIAL DETAILS

Financial impact on the budget
 
4.1 Salary cost of Volunteering Officer £12,870.50 per annum

4.2 Cabinet Office grants for supporting young people to volunteer for the 
Summer Reading Challenge and Reading Hack gave:

£1,800 (2014)
£2,100 (2015)

4.3 Financial benefits of volunteers:

Financial Year Volunteer hours *Savings if 
employees’ time 
was deployed

1 April 2014-31 11,148 £86,731

18



7

March 2015
1 April 2015-29 
Feb 2016

10,866 £84,538

* £7.78/h Retrospective Entry rate on Grade 2 p
[...]
r review to head of service or DMT 5th Mar 2016
3.  To specialist departments: eg, legal, finance,  HR (in 

parallel)
4.  To lead member 8th Mar 2016
5.  To CMT
6.  To the leader
7.  To overview or scrutiny, if a cabinet report
8.  To cabinet

REPORT ALTERATION TRACKING

To enable tracking of changes to this report please use the following colour coding 
when altering the report
Document author Red
Head of Service Blue 
Finance / Procurement / Legal Green
Director Orange
Cabinet Policy Officer/Lead Member/ Councillors Purple

REPORT ALTERATION TRACKING

Name Date Text Colour used 
for changes

Pages changed

22



72

WORK PROGRAMME FOR LEISURE, CULTURE AND LIBRARIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

17 May 2016
REPORT AUTHOR
Concluding presentation on the For King & Country 
project – 17/05 

Mark Taylor

Report on pilot areas of service transfer to libraries from 
CSC

Mark Taylor

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

16 August 2016
REPORT AUTHOR
Additional library Cabinet report Mark Taylor

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

19 October 2016
REPORT AUTHOR

Work Programme Panel clerk
TASK AND FINISH
None

ITEMS ON THE CABINET FORWARD PLAN BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED FOR A SPECIFIC 
SCRUTINY PANEL MEETING
REPORT AUTHOR

ITEMS SUGGESTED BUT NOT YET PROGRAMMED
REPORT AUTHOR

23

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 LIBRARIES, ARTS AND HERITAGE SERVICE SUCCESSFUL VOLUNTEERING
	6 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


CULTURE AND COMMUNITIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 30 MARCH 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Samantha Rayner (Chairman), Clive Bullock (Vice-Chairman), 
Marius Gilmore, Asghar Majeed and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Simon Fletcher, Shilpa Manek, Kevin Mist and Mark Taylor

WELCOME 

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting.

APOLOGIES OF ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jesse Grey and Simon Werner. 
Councillor Shamsul Shelim was substituting.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest received.

MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2016, unanimously agreed.

LIBRARIES, ARTS AND HERITAGE SERVICE SUCCESSFUL VOLUNTEERING 

Mark Taylor, Head of Libraries, Arts and Heritage, went through the report highlighting certain 
points as below:

 Point 4 in the report summary looks at the numbers of volunteers and how many hours 
they had given. Mark Taylor highlighted that the figures in the report would be 
exceeded and would be more closer to 12000 in a year. Mark Taylor explained that the 
approach taken was to encourage residents to do more and this approach had 
delivered 18% more, £86K in the revenue budget. The borough were selective, looking 
for the right skills to assist the borough to deliver our service. We look for active 
support, focussing on the retention and generation of goodwill.

 Councillor Stretton added that the officer who currently lead on volunteering stated as 
a volunteer themselves. Currently five volunteers joined the borough as officers. The 
lead officer matches people to what they want to do. The borough has many young 
volunteers that actively volunteer for their Duke of Edinburgh Awards.

 Other services provided include the home library function where books are delivered to 
housebound people. This function is very rewarding for the volunteers and the 
housebound people.

 Mark Taylor explained that the report had also been considered by the Big Society 
Panel where a few questions had been raised and could be answered at this Panel 
today.

o The questions asked at the Big Society Panel were as follows: 
 What was the breakdown of age groups:



 18-25 years – 80
 35-45 years – 50
 55-75 years – 100

To note, 20-24 year olds are busy in life but the borough has a few volunteers in this age 
group.

o How do volunteers find out about volunteering?
 Through friends, users of the service, browsing the borough website 

and the young , generally at school and through youth clubs.

 Councillor Shelim asked how schools were approached. Mark Taylor explained that 
schools were informed through the reading challenge. Councillor Shelim suggested 
that it would be great to convince and encourage sixth form students to volunteer and 
get involved with the community as it would be good on their CV’s.

The Chairman thanked Mark Taylor and his team on providing an amazing service to 
residents, always sustaining and improving the services.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Clerk went through the work programme and a few amendments for the next meeting 
were made.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted the dates for future meetings.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

DRAFT INDOOR SPORT AND LEISURE STRATEGY 

The meeting, which began at Time Not Specified, finished at Time Not Specified

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


